A by-law to provide for the transfer of power for waste collection services, excluding with respect to community recycling centres, within the geographic boundaries of the City of Mississauga from The Regional Municipality of Peel to The Corporation of the City of Mississauga

WHEREAS subsection 191(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended (the "Act") permits a lower-tier municipality to pass a by-law to provide for the transfer of all or part of an upper-tier power from its upper-tier municipality to one or more of the lower-tier municipalities forming part of the upper-tier municipality and for transitional matters to facilitate the assumption of the upper-tier power;

AND WHEREAS subsection 191(2) of the Act provides that a by-law under subsection 191(1) shall not come into force unless,

- (a) at least half of all the lower-tier municipalities forming part of the upper-tier municipality for municipal purposes, excluding the lower-tier municipality which passed the by-law, have passed resolutions giving their consent to the by-law;
- (b) the total number of electors in the lower-tier municipalities which have passed resolutions under clause (a) and in the lower-tier municipality which passed the by-law form a majority of all the electors in the upper-tier municipality; and
- (c) the council of the upper-tier municipality has passed a resolution giving its consent to the assumption of the power and a majority of all the votes on the council were cast in favour of the resolution;

AND WHEREAS on March 19, 2025, the Council for The Corporation of the City of Mississauga passed Resolution \_\_\_\_\_\_ approving the transfer of waste collection powers, excluding the operation of community recycling centres, in the City of Mississauga from The Regional Municipality of Peel to The Corporation of the City of Mississauga;

AND WHEREAS on March 19, 2025, the Council for The Corporation of the City of Brampton passed a resolution giving consent to this By-law;

AND WHEREAS on March 18, 2025, the Council for The Corporation of the Town of Caledon passed a resolution giving consent to this By-law;

AND WHEREAS the total number of electors in the municipalities of Brampton, Caledon and Mississauga form a majority of all the electors in the upper-tier municipality;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga, ENACTS as follows:

 That power for waste collection services, excluding with respect to the community recycling centres, within the geographic boundaries of the City of Mississauga is hereby transferred from The Regional Municipality of Peel to The Corporation of the City of Mississauga effective January 1, 2026 or on such other date agreed to in writing between The Corporation of the City of Mississauga and The Regional Municipality of Peel.

- 2. That transitional matters to facilitate the assumption of waste collection services, excluding with respect to the community recycling centres, from The Regional Municipality of Peel be provided for in accordance with an implementation plan agreed to in writing between The Corporation of the City of Mississauga and The Regional Municipality of Peel, which shall include a staff implementation plan that includes rights of first offer of employment from the City of Mississauga to Regional staff impacted by the transfer.
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force on the date that The Regional Municipality of Peel passes a resolution giving its consent to the assumption of the waste collection power by The Corporation of the City of Mississauga and a majority of all the votes on the council were cast in favour of the resolution.

ENACTED and PASSED this 19th day of March, 2025.

Approved by Legal Services City Solicitor City of Mississauga	MAYOR
L.	CLERK
Date: March 13, 2025	
File: LA.25-25.118	